

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CHRISTOPHER ODDO,  
HARRY HYADUCK, SR., LARRY  
KAHHAN and GERALD DWYER, on  
Behalf of Themselves and All Other  
Persons Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

*Defendant.*

Civ. Action No. 2:24-cv-07719  
(MEF/JRA)

**Motion Date: October 7, 2024**

*Document filed electronically*

*Oral argument requested*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
T-MOBILE USA, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND  
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
A. The Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	2
B. Plaintiffs repeatedly agreed to arbitrate all disputes with T-Mobile.....	3
C. Plaintiffs did not opt out of arbitration.....	10
III. Arguments and Citations to Authority .....	11
A. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over T-Mobile with respect to the Non-Resident Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	11
1. Legal standard. ....	11
2. The Court lacks general jurisdiction over T-Mobile. ....	12
3. The Court lacks specific jurisdiction over T-Mobile with respect to the Non-Resident Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ claims must be arbitrated. ....	19
1. The FAA applies and requires enforcement of Plaintiffs’ arbitration agreements.....	20
2. All Plaintiffs entered binding arbitration agreements with T-Mobile and must arbitrate their claims. ....	21
3. Plaintiffs’ arbitration agreements delegate all remaining issues to the arbitrator. ....	28
IV. Conclusion.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abel v. Kirbaran</i> , 267 F. App’x 106 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12, 16
<i>Aetrex Worldwide, Inc. v. Sourcing for You Ltd.</i> , 555 F. App’x 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20
<i>Baez v. Stine</i> , 260 F. App’x 494 (3d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Baird v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 19-10621, 2020 WL 11626081 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	23
<i>Beaton v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-06806-BRM-ESK, 2021 WL 3828835 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2021) .....	17
<i>Benjamin v. KMB Plumbing &amp; Elec.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-34, 2021 WL 2473845 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2021) .....	29
<i>Bennett v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01805-LK, 2024 WL 229580 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2024) .....	30, 32
<i>BK Trucking Co. v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-02282-JBS-AMD, 2018 WL 11446903 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	15
<i>Caduceus, Inc. v. Univ. Physician Grp.</i> , No. 23-3415, 2024 WL 303845 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2024) .....	12

*Castillero v. Xtend Healthcare, LLC*,  
No. 22-02099 (GC) (DEA),  
2023 WL 8253049 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2023) .....16, 17

*Chernus v. Logitech, Inc.*,  
No. 17-673(FLW), 2018 WL 1981481 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2018) .....18

*Chornomaz v. Bristol-Myers Squib Co.*,  
No. 22-5283 (MAS) (RLS), 2023 WL 4353542 (D.N.J. July 5, 2023).....30

*Ciapinska v. Tinder, Inc.*,  
No. 23-23115, 2024 WL 4024093 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2024).....23

*Clements v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 5:22-cv-07512-EJD,  
2024 WL 251326 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2024).....20, 31, 32

*Cochran v. Eason*,  
180 S.E.2d 702 (Ga. 1971) .....24

*Cohen v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
No. 19-2062(FLW), 2019 WL 2591164 (D.N.J. June 25, 2019) .....13

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....12, 14, 15

*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd*,  
470 U.S. 213 (1985).....21

*DiCarlo v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 17-5855 (MAS) (RLS), 2024 WL 532027 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2024) .....17

*Display Works, LLC v. Bartley*,  
182 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.N.J. 2016).....14

*Dotson v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
No. 18-cv-16253 (KSH) (JAD),  
2019 WL 5678371 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2019) .....19

*Dudhwala v. Choice Hotels Int’l Servs. Corp.*,  
No. CV 22-873 (EP) (MAH),  
2022 WL 4300219 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2022).....13, 15

*Duling v. Mid Am. Credit Union*,  
530 P.3d 737 (Kan. Ct. App. 2022) .....24

*Dupler v. Orbitz, LLC*,  
No. 18-2303-RGK (GSJx), 2018 WL 6038309 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2008) .....30

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
584 U.S. 497 (2018).....21

*Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.*,  
42 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.*,  
592 U.S. 351 (2021)..... 16

*Frye v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-61653-KMM,  
2022 WL 22628805 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2022).....20, 32

*Gavrilovic v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 21-12709, 2022 WL 1086136 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2022).....31, 32

*Ghouri v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc*,  
No. 1:20-cv-00503, 2022 WL 11964565 (E.D. Va. Oct. 19, 2022).....32

*Goldberg v. Sweet*,  
488 U.S. 252 (1989).....21

*Goldfarb v. Solimine*,  
245 A.3d 570 (N.J. 2021) .....22

*Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown*,  
564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 12

*Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.*,  
183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999) .....31

*Hautz Const., LLC v. H & M Dep’t Store*,  
No. 12-3478 (FLW), 2012 WL 5880370 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012).....19, 28, 33

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*,  
586 U.S. 63 (2019).....29

*Horowitz v. AT&T Inc.*,  
No. 3:17-cv-4827-BRM-LHG,  
2018 WL 1942525 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2018).....14, 17

*Hrapczynski v. Bristlecone, Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-06014, 2021 WL 3209852 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2021).....24

*IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekert, AG*,  
155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Jager v. Fleet Mgmt. Rd. Serv.*,  
No. 14-8130 (KM) (MAH), 2021 WL 4932765 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2021)..... 12

*Jennings v. Carvana LLC*,  
No. 22-2948, 2024 WL 1209746 (3d Cir. Mar. 21, 2024) .....22

*Juarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 2:24-cv-00700-SPG, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2024).....20, 29, 30, 32

*Kisciras v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 23-776 (ZNQ) (RLS), 2024 WL 1713704 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2024) .....22

*Klutho v. JK Powerhouse LLC*,  
542 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Mo. 2021) .....30

*Launch Fitness, LLC v. GoPerformance Franchising, LLC*,  
No. 13-216, 2013 WL 1288253 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2013).....20, 28, 33

*May v. Anderson*,  
119 P.3d 1254 (Nev. 2005).....23

*Metro. Grp. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-11865, 2018 WL 2422023 (D.N.J. May 29, 2018) ..... 14

*Middleton v. T-Mobile US, Inc.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-03276,  
2022 WL 16828226 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2022) .....31, 32

*Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith*,  
384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Montgomery v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
No. 3:19-cv-19948-FLW-DEA,  
2020 WL 3169373 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....31

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....30

*O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.*,  
496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....16

*Pattanayak v. Mastercard, Inc.*,  
No. 20-12640 (KM) (JBC), 2021 WL 960856 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2021) .....14

*Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.*,  
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....15

*Peterson v. HVM LLC*,  
No. 14-1137, 2016 WL 845144 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2016) .....16

*Pulse Techs., Inc. v. Notaro*,  
67 A.3d 778 (Pa. 2013).....22

*Remick v. Manfredy*,  
238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001) .....16

*Rendon v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 2:24-cv-01666-SPG, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2024).....25, 30

*Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....28

*Richardson v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*,  
811 F. App’x 100 (3d Cir. 2020) .....29

*S. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Medquist, Inc.*,  
258 F. App’x 466 (3d Cir. 2007) .....21

*Saadeh v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
No. 2:21-cv-12871, 2022 WL 193968 (D.N.J. Jan. 21, 2022) .....32

*Selig v. Philadelphia Title Ins. Co.*,  
111 A.2d 147 (Pa. 1955).....24

*Shovel Transfer & Storage v. Pa. Liquor Control Bd.*,  
739 A.2d 133 (Pa. 1999).....24

*Smith v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 22-06471, 2023 WL 6057377 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2023).....28

*Smith v. Spizzirri*,  
144 S. Ct. 1173 (2024).....27, 32

*State v. Fed. Def. Program, Inc.*,  
882 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 2022) .....23

*Taylor v. CDS Advantage Sols.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-02803, 2024 WL 1048124 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2024).....21

*Travers v. FedEx Corp.*,  
584 F. Supp. 3d 1 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....17

*U.S. Home Corp. v. Michael Ballesteros Tr.*,  
415 P.3d 32 (Nev. 2018).....24

*Varallo v. Elkins Park Hosp.*,  
63 F. App’x 601 (3d Cir. 2003) .....30

*Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan*,  
608 A.2d 280 (N.J. 1992) .....23

**RULES**

Rule 12(b)(2).....19

Rule 12(b)(6).....19

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....20, 21

9 U.S.C. § 3 .....27, 32
